

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EVELYN ARTHUR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HOUSING
AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-2037 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
RODNEY ANDERSON, ELDRICK CREAMER, KENNETH DANIELS, WILLIAM
LYKE, HARRY SINGLETON, ORLANDO TEEL AND TAMMY WHITTINGTON'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS	4
LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Evelyn Arthur’s ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims Should Be Denied	5
A. Ms. Arthur was Entitled to the Protections of the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act	5
B. Ms. Arthur is Entitled to Pursue Her Claim for Damages	10
II. Ms. Arthur’s Section 1983 Claim Should Not Be Dismissed	12
A. A Section 1983 Claim Can be Brought to Vindicate Rights Under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act	13
B. Ms. Arthur Sufficiently Pled Her Section 1983 Claim	14
III. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claims	15
IV. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Privilege as to Plaintiffs’ Assault and Battery Claims	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aikins v. St. Helena Hosp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	8
<i>Am. Council of The Blind v. Snow</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	15
<i>Delano–Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Dixon v. County of Roscommon</i> , 479 Fed. Appx. 680 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Dormu v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Duckworth v. Warren</i> , 10 So. 3d 433 (Miss. 2009).....	17
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>EEOC v. AIC Security Investigations, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1995)	12

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee,
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....13

Hasemeier v. Shepard,
252 Fed. Appx. 282 (11th Cir. 2007).....17

Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives,
720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

Hundley v. District of Columbia,
494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....18

Ingram v. Shipman-Meyer,
241 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

Johnson v. City of Saline,
151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998)8

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16, 17

Lewis v. Charter Twp. of Flint,
660 Fed. Appx. 339 (6th Cir. 2016).....17

Lewis v. Truitt,
960 F. Supp. 175 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....7, 8, 12

Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

Masel v. Barrett,
707 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1989).....17

Mason v. Stallings,
82 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1996)11

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....11, 12

Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....4

Parker v. Grand Hyatt Hotel,
124 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2000).....17

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)11

Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee,
625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)17

Rosen v. Montgomery County,
121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997)12

Rudder v. Williams,
666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

Salinas v. City of New Braunfels,
557 F. Supp. 2d 777 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....8, 12

Scales v. District of Columbia,
973 A.2d 722 (D.C. 2009)18

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....16, 17

Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am., Inc.,
445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006).....5

Warren v. District of Columbia,
353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)15

Williams v. City of New York,
121 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....7, 12

Williams v. District of Columbia,
268 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2017)17

T.W. ex rel. Wilson v. School Bd. of Seminole County,
610 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2010)11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....11, 12, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. §12132.....6, 7

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

Rehabilitation Act Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794 *passim*

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a).....7

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....7
D.C. Mun. Regs. 6-A § 219918
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5
U.S. Const. amend. IV15, 16
